## **RESOLUTION 2021-10**

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OZARK, ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION ENTITLED:

"A RESOLUTION ANTICIPATING FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATION, TRANSFERRING FUNDS WITH SEPARATE FUND ACCOUNTS, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREBY MODIFYING THE 2021 BUDGET."

WHEREAS, the City of Ozark, Arkansas, is in receipt of approximately \$371,000.00, the same being received through the United States to the State of Arkansas, and from the State of Arkansas to the City of Ozark, the same being American Rescue Plan Act funds and the same being now anticipated and available for appropriation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is appropriate to provide special compensation for employees of the City of Ozark who worked during the pandemic era in 2021;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

Section 1. All full-time employees of the City of Ozark who worked during the period of February 2, 2021 through October 31, 2021, shall be paid additional compensation (in addition to that previously budgeted) as follows: An additional \$13.00 per hour, with a maximum cap of \$2707.09. For purposes of this Resolution, all elected officials shall be deemed to be fulltime employees.

Section 2. All part-time employees of the City of Ozark who worked during the period of February 1, 2021 through October 31, 2021 shall be paid additional compensation (in addition to that previously budgeted) as follows: an additional \$1.00 per hour, with a maximum cap of \$216.57.

Section 3. The compensation provided for herein shall be paid from the appropriate City Fund, and such funds shall be reimbursed by transfer from the American Rescue Plan Act fund.

Section 4. This Resolution and the modification of the budget hereby shall be immediately effective.

PASSED this 13th day of December, 2021.

Roxie Hall, Mayor

ATTEST.

Susan Stevens, Clerk/Recorder